ORDINANCE NO. <u>17-08</u>

ORDINANCE CREATING SECTION 41.01(5) MISUSE OF 911 EMERGENCY SERVICES NUMBER AND AMENDING SECTION 1.10 SCHEDULE OF CASH DEPOSITS

The Common Council of the City of Platteville, Wisconsin do ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 41.01(5) Misuse of 911 Emergency Services Number is hereby created as follows:

41.01(5) Misuse of 911 Emergency Services Number.

(a) No person shall dial the telephone number "911" to report a situation or circumstance which is not, in fact an emergency situation or circumstance.

(b) No person shall intentionally dial the telephone number "911" to report an emergency, knowing that the fact situation which he or she reports does not exist.

Section 2. Section 1.10 Schedule of Cash Deposits for violations of Section 41.01(5) Misuse of 911 Emergency Services Number is created as follows:

	Offenses Within One Year		
	1 st	2^{nd}	3 rd
41.01(5) Misuse of 911 Emergency Services Number	\$100	\$150	\$200

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as required by law.

Approved and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Platteville on a vote of 6 to 0 this 28th day of February, 2017.

Eilen Mikels

Eileen Nickels, Council President

Attest:

Jan Martin, City Clerk

Published: March 8, 2017